BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

C Award  Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: July 7, 2020
or Procurement Director Award [

* = Mandatory, information must be provided

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

City of South Tucson

*Project Title/Description: .
John A. Valenzuela Youth Center (JVYC). The contract and amendments can be found in OnBase by searching
Contracts CR-20"454 (formerly CS-19*444) in Doc_ID_AMS.

*Purpose: ‘
This amendment provides City of South Tucson with additional funding for the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021
and allows them to continue to provide youth programs and recreation activities for another year.

Attachment: Contract Number CT-CR-20-454 (Amendment 1)

*Procurement Method:
This IGA is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
The goal is to enhance academic performance, economic opportunities, and fithess for youth participants.

*Public Benefit:
The benefit is it provides youth programs for Pima County youth.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: o
The City and JVYC will provide quarterly performance and annual performance reports on program activities.

*Retroactive:
Yes, due to language changes. The negative impact of not approving this amendment is youth programs and

recreation activities would not be provided for an additional year.

To: OO 4R L

Revised 5/2020 yer. -/ Page 1 of 2
7’]” ~ CI{ /J/—‘ﬂ/k"‘




> . . "
, Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS}:
[C] Expense Amount: $* [] RevenueAmount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? ~ Yes C No If Yes $ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [JYes [INo
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? []Yes []No
If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [TYes [No
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.,

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: CT Department Code: CR Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 20-454
Amendment No.: 1 AMS Version No.: 1
Commencement Date: 7/1/20 New Termination Date: 6/30/21

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): CT-CS-19-444
¢ Expense or (" Revenue (¢ Increase (" Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $ 113,000.00
Is there revenue included? ("Yes & No IfYes$

*Funding Source(s) required: Pima County General Funds

Funding from General Fund? @'Yes ¢ No IfYes$ 113,000.00 % 100

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (" Award  Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):

Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:
[[] Match Amount: $ [[] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes CNo IfYes$ %

*Match funding from other sources? (Yes (C'No IfYes$ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact; Rise Hart

Department: Community Services - 7 - Telephone: 724-5723
Department Director Signature/Date: W\' N o G-1-e
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: /o 5 L).MJ X &=
R) 7 /
7

County Administrator Signature/Date:
{Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2




City:

Amount:

i §
PIMA COUNTY COMMUNITY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Project: John A. Valenzuela Youth Center (“JVYC”)
City of South Tucson

1601 S. 6™ Avenue
Tucson, AZ 85713

$113,000.00
Contract No.: CT-CS-19*444 (CT-CR-20-454 on and after July 1, 2020)

Contract Amendment No: One (1)

Original Contract Term: 07/01/19 — 06/30/20 Orig. Contract Amount: $113,000.00
Termination Date Prior Amendment: N/A Prior Amendments Amount: $0.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 06/30/21 This Amendment Amount:  $113,060.00

Revised Contract Amount:  $226,000.00

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT ONE (1)

1. BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE.

1.1

1.2

1.3

Background.

1.1.1.

1.1.2.

On May 21, 2019, Pima County (“County”’) and City of South Tucson (“City *), entered into
the above-referenced contract to provide youth programs and recreation activities.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-254.04, County may appropriate and spend public monies for and
in connection with activities that the County Board of Supervisors finds and determines
will assist in the creation or retention of jobs or will otherwise improve or enhance the
economic welfare of County inhabitants.

County Organization. Effective July 1, 2020:

1.2.1. Pima County Community Services, Employment and Training Department and Pima
County Community Development and Neighborhood Conservation Department are
restructured to form the Community and Workforce Development Department.

1.2.2. This Agreement will be renumbered to CT-CR 20%454, but all terms and conditions
remain unchanged.

1.2.3. Any reference in the Agreement to Community Services; Community Services,
Employment and Training Department; or CSET, will mean Community and
Workforce Development Department (“CWD”).

Purpose. |

1.3.1. County operates a workforce development program at Pima County ARIZONA@WORK
(an American Job Center, formerly the Pima County One Stop).

1.3.2. Pima County Board of Supervisors finds that JVYC activities will enhance academic

performance, economic opportunities, and fitness of youth participants.

2. TERMS AND EXTENSIONS, SECTION 1.0. Pursuant to paragraph 1.2, County exercises the

first of four available extension options. This Agreement will terminate on June 30, 2021.
45325/ 00803356/ v2 CT-CR20*454 Page 1 of 2




3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, SECTION 3.0, paragraph 3.1 is amended as follows:
FROM: §$113,000.00
TO: $226,000.00

4. SCOPE OF SERVICES, SECTION 4.0, The Commencement Date for the provisions set forth in this
Amendment No. 1 is July 1, 2020.

All other provisions of the Contract not expressly modified in this Amendment will remain in effect and be
binding on the parties.

THIS AMENDMENT MAY BE EXECUTED IN COUNTERPARTS, each of which, when taken
together, will constitute one original contract,

PIMA COUNTY , CITY OF SOUTH TUCSON

Chairman, Board of Supervisors Mayor, City of South Tucson

Date: Date:

ATTEST: ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board Date  City Clerk Date

APPROVED AS TOfiNTENT:

Director, Community & Workforce Development -

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952(D), the attorneys for the parties have determined that the foregoing
Agreement is in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of this State
to the parties.

k@m G Fiodd

Karen S. Friar, Deputy County Attorney City Attorney

45325/008033567 v2 CT-CR20*454 Page 2 of 2




